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USB

SHOCK HAZARD. Do not open the housing
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR. Nicht das Gehäuse öffnen

RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE. Ne pas ouvrir le boîtier
RISICO VOOR ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK. Niet de behuizing openen

CAUTION - VORSICHT - ATTENTION - OPGELET

ASSEMBLED IN PRC FOR / ASSEMBLÉ EN RPC POUR LOTRONIC SA - RUE F. ENGLERT 17 - B-1480 TUBIZE

BRAND / MARQUE............................................... C.PERKINS
TYPE  .......................................................  MEMPHIS-SOUND
CODE ...........................................................................  17-2063
POWER SUPPLY / ALIMENTATION........  100-240V~ 50/60Hz
BATTERY / BATTERIE.....................................7.4V   3600mAh
BT FREQ. BAND / BANDE FREQ. BT .............. 2402-2480MHz
MAX. RF POWER / PUISS. HF MAX........................  1.08dBm

AUX AC PINT

TOP PANEL / VUE DE DESSUS / DRAUFSICHT / BOVENPANEEL

REAR PANEL / ARRIERE / RÜCKSEITE / ACHTERPANEEL
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PORTABLE BLUETOOTH SPEAKER – 40W

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Congratulations to the purchase of your new speaker. 

EXPLANATION OF SIGNS
The triangle containing a lightning symbol is used to indicate whenever your health is at risk (due to electrocu-
tion, for example).
An exclamation mark in a triangle indicates particular risks in handling or operating the appliance.

CAUTION
DO NOT OPEN THE HOUSING

SHOCK HAZARD

Accordance with the requirements of UK standards

The product is for indoor use only

 Class II protection with dual protection without earth connection
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsi-
bly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and 

collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environ-
mentally safe recycling.
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND DANGER WARNINGS 
• Please read the manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
• All safety instructions and warnings must be adhered to. They are part of the manual and must be kept with the 

manual.
• Any guarantee claims are rendered invalid if damage occurs due to non-observance of these operating instructions. 

We assume no liability for any consequent damage.
• We assume no liability for personal injury or damage to property caused by incorrect handling or non-observance of 

the safety instructions. Any guarantee claims expire in such cases.
• Unauthorized conversions and/or modifications of the appliance are not permitted for safety and licensing reasons 

(CE).
• The appliance is approved for operation in dry, closed rooms only . Do not operate the device nearby water, such 

as in bathrooms or nearby swimming pools.
• The appliance may not be exposed to extreme temperatures (< +5°C / > +35°C) in operation.
• The appliance may not be subjected to strong vibrations or heavy mechanical strain.
• The appliance may not be exposed to excessive moisture (due to dripping or sprayed water, for example).
• Do not place any recipients filled with liquids, such as glasses or vases, on top of or directly next to the appliance. 

They could fall over, causing water to enter the appliance. Never pour out liquids above the appliance. Do not place 
any small objects, such as coins or paper clips, on the appliance since they could fall inside the appliance. You run a 
high risk of causing a fire or life-threatening electrocution! If any liquid or objects enter the appliance nevertheless, 
pull the mains plug out of the socket immediately and contact a specialist.

• The unit must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 100cm from adjacent surfaces. Be sure 
that no ventilation slots are blocked.

• Do not place any naked flames such as those of burning candles on or next to the appliance.
• Do not place the appliance on soft surfaces such as carpets or beds. Do not cover the air vents of the appliance. Do 

not obstruct the air circulation with objects such as magazines, table cloths or curtains. This prevents the dissipation 
of heat from the appliance and can result in overheating.

• Do not expose the internal battery to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
• The internal battery is not user-replaceable.
• DISCONNECT DEVICE: Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the discon-

nect device shall remain readily operable.
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CHARGE THE BATTERY
Prior to using this speaker for the first time, please insert the supplied mains lead into the AC input sock-
et (3) on the rear panel and plug the other end on a suitable wall outlet. The charge indicator (5) on the 
top panel lights up in red. When the battery is fully charged, the charge indicator lights up in green. 
NOTE: Please shut down the power switch after you have finished using the system.

IMPORTANT NOTE ON LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
1. PRIOR to using the unit for the first time, please charge fully the battery without any interruption.  
2. Charge the battery regularly after each use. Don't wait until it is discharged! 
3. DON'T allow the battery to discharge completely, otherwise it will lose 20% of its capacity or even be 
totally damaged! If the voltage becomes too low, the internal circuits are not powered anymore and it will become 
impossible to recharge the battery!  
4. If you don't use the unit for a longer period of time, it is recommended to charge it at 40% of its capacity and 
check/charge it once per month 
The life time of the battery depends on the observance of these recommendations.

** BATTERIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY ** 
WE CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGED BATTERIES FURTHER TO THE NON-OBSERVANCE OF 

THESE BASIC RULES. 

DESCRIPTION OF TOP PANEL CONTROLS
1. MODE button: Press to switch among Bluetooth, USB & AUX mode.
2. PREVIOUS button: Press to skip to the previous track when playing music in USB or Bluetooth mode.
3. NEXT button: Press to skip to the next track when playing music in USB or Bluetooth mode.
4. PLAY/PAUSE button: Press to play or pause music in USB or Bluetooth mode.
5. CHARGE indicator: Lights up in red during charge and in green when the battery is fully charged.
6. BASS VOLUME knob: Rotate to adjust the bass volume according to your needs.
7. MIC: Hands-free call: When a mobile phone is connected in Bluetooth mode, all incoming calls from the phone can 

be made hands-free.
8. TREBLE VOLUME knob: Rotate to adjust the treble volume according to your needs.
9. MAIN VOL/POWER: Power ON/OFF and volume control

REAR PANEL
1. AUX: Insert the supplied AUX lead to an external device.
2. USB: Insert a USB device to play music
3. AC power input: Plug the supplied mains lead into this socket and the other end into a suitable wall outlet.

BLUETOOTH CONNECTION
1. Press the MODE button (1) on the top panel to switch into BLUETOOTH CONNECT mode.
2. Activate the Bluetooth function on the external device. Select MEMPHIS in the list of found devices.
3. Once connected, the speaker will make a sound.
4. Use the PREVIOUS and NEXT buttons to select a track.

AUX CONNECTION
1. Press the MODE button (1) on the top panel to select AUX mode.
2. Connect an external audio source via the supplied AUX lead.
3. Once connected, turn on your external device.

Caution: Please turn off the speaker before you connect the AUX lead to avoid unexpected noise that might damage the speaker.
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SPECIFICATIONS
Speakers  ............................................................................................................... 1x 4" woofer + 2 tweeters
Max. power  ..............................................................................................................................................40W
Power supply  ...................................................................................................................110-240V~ 50/60Hz
BT frequency band ...................................................................................................................2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission of BT ......................................................................................................................1.08dBm
Battery ............................................................................................................... 7.4V 3600mAh Li-ion battery
Supported USB formats ............................................................................................................. USB 1.1 or 2.0
File format ...............................................................................................................................................FAT32
MP3 bitrate ...................................................................................................................................32-320Kbps
Directory ..................................................................................................................................... Max. 8 levels
Number of albums/folders ..................................................................................................................max. 99
Number of tracks ..............................................................................................................................max. 999
File name ............................................................................................................................... In Unicode UTF8
Dimensions  .....................................................................................................................245 x 145 x 163mm
Weight ....................................................................................................................................................  2.5kg
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ENCEINTE BLUETOOTH PORTABLE – 40W

INTRODUCTION
Nous vous remercions pour l’achat de cette enceinte.
EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

L’éclair dans le triangle attire l’attention sur un danger physique (due à une électrocution p.ex.).
      Le point d’exclamation dans le triangle indique un risque dans la manipulation ou l’utilisation de l’appareil.

       Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté 
européenne afin d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une ma-

nière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utili-
ser les systèmes de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté 
l’appareil. Ils peuvent reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.

En conformité avec les exigences de la norme CE

Utilisation uniquement à l'intérieur

Appareil de classe II, double isolation sans mise à la terre
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
• Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel et le conserver pour référence ultérieure.
• Toutes les consignes de sécurité et tous les avertissements doivent être respectés. Ils font partie intégrante du ma-

nuel et doivent être conservés avec celui-ci.
• Tout droit à la garantie est annulé si des dommages surviennent en raison du non-respect de ce mode d'emploi. 

Nous n'assumons aucune responsabilité pour les dommages qui en résulteraient.
• Nous n'assumons aucune responsabilité pour les dommages corporels ou matériels causés par une manipulation 

incorrecte ou le non-respect des consignes de sécurité. Dans de tels cas, tout droit à la garantie s'éteint.
• Les transformations et/ou modifications non autorisées de l'appareil sont interdites pour des raisons de sécurité et 

d'autorisation (CE).
• L'appareil est conçu pour fonctionner uniquement dans des pièces sèches et fermées. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à 

proximité de l'eau, par exemple dans une salle de bain ou à proximité d'une piscine.
• L'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des températures extrêmes (< +5°C / > +35°C) pendant son fonctionnement.
• L'appareil ne doit pas être soumis à de fortes vibrations ou à des contraintes mécaniques importantes.
• L'appareil ne doit pas être exposé à une humidité excessive (due à des gouttes d'eau ou à des projections d'eau, par 

exemple).
• Ne placez pas de récipients remplis de liquide, tels que des verres ou des vases, au-dessus ou à côté de l'appareil. 

Ils pourraient tomber et faire pénétrer de l'eau dans l'appareil. Ne versez jamais de liquides au-dessus de l'appareil. 
Ne placez pas de petits objets, tels que des pièces de monnaie ou des trombones, sur l'appareil, car ils pourraient 
tomber à l'intérieur de l'appareil. Vous risqueriez de provoquer un incendie ou une électrocution ! Si un liquide ou 
des objets pénètrent malgré tout dans l'appareil, débranchez immédiatement la fiche de la prise de courant et 
contactez un spécialiste.

• L'appareil doit être installé dans un endroit suffisamment ventilé, à au moins 100 cm des surfaces adjacentes. Veil-
lez à ce qu'aucune fente d'aération ne soit obstruée.

• Ne placez pas de flammes nues, telles que celles de bougies allumées, sur ou à côté de l'appareil.
• Ne placez pas l'appareil sur des surfaces molles telles que des tapis ou des lits. Ne couvrez pas les orifices d'aéra-

tion de l'appareil. N'obstruez pas la circulation de l'air avec des objets tels que des magazines, des nappes ou des 
rideaux. Cela empêche la dissipation de la chaleur de l'appareil et peut entraîner une surchauffe.

• N'exposez pas la batterie interne à une chaleur excessive (soleil, feu, etc.).
• La batterie interne n'est pas remplaçable par l'utilisateur.
• DÉCONNECTER L'APPAREIL : Lorsque la fiche secteur ou un coupleur d'appareil est utilisé comme dispositif de dé-

connexion, le dispositif de déconnexion doit rester facilement utilisable.

ATTENTION
NE PAS OUVRIR LE BOITIER

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE



MANUAL - MEMPHIS-SOUND 7

CHARGER LA BATTERIE
Avant la première mise en service de l‘appareil, branchez le cordon secteur fourni sur une prise et l’autre extrémité sur 
la fiche d'entrée AC (3) à l'arrière. Le voyant de charge (5) s'allume en rouge lorsque la batterie se recharge. Laissez la 
batterie se charger sans interruption jusqu'à ce que le voyant de charge s'allume en vert. 
NOTE : Eteignez le système après utilisation.

NOTE IMPORTANTE: Produits avec des batteries Lithium-ion 
1.  AVANT la première utilisation, chargez complètement la batterie. 
2. Rechargez la batterie régulièrement après chaque utilisation sans attendre qu’elle soit déchargée.
3. NE JAMAIS laisser décharger complètement la batterie sous peine de perdre 20 % de sa capacité, voir sa perte to-
tale! 
Si la tension devient trop faible, le circuit interne n’est plus alimenté et il sera impossible de recharger la batterie ! 
4. Si vous n’utilisez pas le produit pendant une durée prolongée, il est recommandé de charger la batterie à 40% et de 
la vérifier/charger une fois par mois.
La durée de vie de la batterie dépend du bon suivi de ces conseils.

** LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS GARANTIES **
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des batteries endommagées prématurément suite au non-res-
pect de ces règles de base.

DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES SUR LE DESSUS
1. Bouton MODE : Appuyez sur cette touche pour basculer entre les modes Bluetooth, USB et AUX.
2. Touche PRECEDENT : Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au titre précédent lorsque vous écoutez de la musique 

en mode USB ou Bluetooth.
3. Bouton SUIVANT : Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au titre suivant lors de la lecture de musique en mode 

USB ou Bluetooth.
4. Touche PLAY/PAUSE : Appuyez sur cette touche pour lire ou mettre en pause la musique en mode USB ou Blue-

tooth.
5. Indicateur de CHARGE : S'allume en rouge pendant la charge et en vert lorsque la batterie est complètement 

chargée.
6. Bouton BASS VOLUME : Tournez-le pour régler le volume des basses en fonction de vos besoins.
7. MIC : Appel mains libres : Lorsqu'un téléphone portable est connecté en mode Bluetooth, tous les appels entrants 

du téléphone peuvent être effectués en mode mains libres.
8. Bouton TREBLE VOLUME : Tournez pour régler le volume des aigus en fonction de vos besoins.
9. MAIN VOL/POWER : Marche/Arrêt et réglage du volume.

DESCRIPTION DE L'ARRIERE
1. AUX : Insérez le câble AUX fourni dans un appareil externe.
2. USB : Insérez un périphérique USB pour écouter de la musique
3. Entrée d'alimentation secteur : Branchez le câble d'alimentation fourni dans cette prise et l'autre extrémité dans 

une prise murale appropriée.
CONNEXION BLUETOOTH
1. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE (1) sur le dessus pour passer en mode BLUETOOTH CONNECT.
2. Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur l'appareil externe. Sélectionnez MEMPHIS dans la liste des appareils trouvés.
3. Une fois connecté, le haut-parleur émet un son.
4. Utilisez les touches PRECEDENT et SUIVANT pour sélectionner un titre.

CONNEXION AUX
1. Appuyez sur la touche MODE (1) sur le dessus pour sélectionner le mode AUX.
2. Connectez une source audio externe via le câble AUX fourni.
3. Une fois connecté, allumez votre appareil externe.

Attention : Veuillez éteindre le haut-parleur avant de connecter le câble AUX afin d'éviter tout bruit inattendu qui pourrait endomma-
ger le haut-parleur.



MANUAL - MEMPHIS-SOUND

8

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Haut-parleurs  .............................................................................................1 boomer 4" / 10cm + 2 tweeters
Puissance max.  ........................................................................................................................................40W
Alimentation  ...................................................................................................................110-240V~ 50/60Hz
Bande de fréquence BT ............................................................................................................2402-2480MHz
Emission RF max. du BT .....................................................................................................................1.08dBm
Batterie  ............................................................................................................ Batterie Li-ion 7,4V 3600mAh
Formats USB pris en charge  .....................................................................................................USB 1.1 ou 2.0
Format de fichier  ....................................................................................................................................FAT32
Débit binaire MP3  .........................................................................................................................32-320Kbps
Répertoire  ...............................................................................................................................Max. 8 niveaux
Nombre d'albums/dossiers .................................................................................................................  max. 99
Nombre de fichiers  ...........................................................................................................................max. 999
Format de fichier  .......................................................................................................................Unicode UTF8
Dimensions  ....................................................................................................................245 x 145 x 163 mm
Poids  ......................................................................................................................................................2.5kg
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BLUETOOTH LAUTSPRECHER MIT AKKU 40W

EINLEITUNG
Wir danken Ihnen für den Kauf dieses Lautsprechers.
ZEICHENERKLÄRUNG

Das Dreieck mit dem Blitzsymbol wird verwendet, wenn Ihre Gesundheit gefährdet sein könnte (z. B. durch einen 
Stromschlag).
Ein Ausrufezeichen im Dreieck weist auf besondere Gefahren bei der Handhabung oder Bedienung des Gerätes 
hin.

CAUTION
DO NOT OPEN THE HOUSING

SHOCK HAZARD

Entspricht den Richtlinien der CE

Nur für Innengebrauch

 Schutzklasse II mit doppelter Isolierung ohne Erdleiter
Dieses Zeichen bedeutet, dass das Gerät innerhalb der europäischen Gemeinschaft nicht in den normalen Haus-
müll geworfen werden darf. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Müllabfuhr zu vermeiden, 
muss das Gerät verantwortungsbewusst entsorgt und für dauerhafte Wiederverwertung der Rohstoffe recycelt 

werden. Bitte bringen Sie das alte Gerät zu einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Geräte bzw. zu Ihrem 
Fachhändler, wo Sie das Gerät gekauft haben, damit eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung gewährleistet ist.
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITS- UND GEFAHRENHINWEISE 
• Die Garantie gilt nicht, wenn die Schäden durch Nichtbeachtung dieser Bedienungsanleitung entstanden sind. Bitte 

lesen Sie das Handbuch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie es zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
• Alle Sicherheitshinweise und Warnungen müssen beachtet werden. Sie sind Bestandteil des Handbuchs und müssen 

zusammen mit dem Handbuch aufbewahrt werden.
• Bei Schäden, die auf die Nichtbeachtung dieser Bedienungsanleitung zurückzuführen sind, erlischt der Gewährleis-

tungsanspruch. Für eventuelle Folgeschäden übernehmen wir keine Haftung.
• Für Personen- und Sachschäden, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinwei-

se entstehen, übernehmen wir keine Haftung. In diesem Fall erlischt jeglicher Gewährleistungsanspruch.
• Eigenmächtige Umbauten und/oder Veränderungen am Gerät sind aus Sicherheits- und Zulassungsgründen (CE) 

nicht gestattet.
• Das Gerät ist nur für den Betrieb in trockenen, geschlossenen Räumen zugelassen. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in 

der Nähe von Wasser, z. B. in Badezimmern oder in der Nähe von Schwimmbädern.
• Das Gerät darf im Betrieb keinen starken Vibrationen, starker mechanischer Beanspruchung, übermäßiger Feuchtig-

keit (z. B. durch Tropf- oder Spritzwasser) oder extremen Temperaturen (< +5°C / > +35°C) ausgesetzt werden.
• Stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten Gefäße wie Gläser oder Vasen auf oder direkt neben das Gerät. Sie könn-

ten umfallen und Wasser in das Gerät eindringen lassen. Schütten Sie niemals Flüssigkeiten über das Gerät. Legen 
Sie keine kleinen Gegenstände wie Münzen oder Büroklammern auf das Gerät, da diese in das Gerät fallen könnten. 
Es besteht ein hohes Risiko, einen Brand oder einen lebensgefährlichen Stromschlag zu verursachen! Sollten Flüssig-
keiten oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gelangen, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose und wenden 
Sie sich an einen Fachmann.

• Das Gerät muss an einem Ort mit ausreichender Belüftung und mindestens 100 cm von angrenzenden Flächen ins-
talliert werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Lüftungsschlitze blockiert sind.

• Platzieren Sie keine offenen Flammen, z. B. brennende Kerzen, auf oder neben dem Gerät.
• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf weiche Oberflächen wie Teppiche oder Betten. Decken Sie die Lüftungsschlitze des 

Geräts nicht ab. Behindern Sie die Luftzirkulation nicht durch Gegenstände wie Zeitschriften, Tischdecken oder Vor-
hänge. Dies verhindert die Wärmeableitung vom Gerät und kann zu einer Überhitzung führen.

• Setzen Sie den internen Akku keiner übermäßigen Hitze wie Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer oder Ähnlichem aus.
• Der interne Akku kann nicht vom Benutzer ausgetauscht werden.
• Trennvorrichtung: Wenn der Netzstecker oder ein Gerätestecker als Trennvorrichtung verwendet wird, muss die 

Trennvorrichtung leicht bedienbar bleiben.
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AUFLADEN DER BATTERIE
Bevor Sie diesen Lautsprecher zum ersten Mal verwenden, stecken Sie bitte das mitgelieferte Netzkabel in die AC-Ein-
gangsbuchse (3) auf der Rückseite und stecken Sie das andere Ende in eine geeignete Steckdose. Die Ladeanzeige (5) 
auf der Oberseite leuchtet rot. Wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist, leuchtet die Ladeanzeige grün.
HINWEIS: Die Anlage nach Benutzung ausschalten.

ACHTUNG!  FÜR GERÄTE MIT LITHIUM-ION-BATTERIEN
1. VOR der ersten Inbetriebnahme bitte die Batterie vollständig aufladen. 
2. Nach jedem Gebrauch die Batterie aufladen. Nicht warten bis die Batterie entladen ist! 
3. NIEMALS die Batterie vollständig entladen. Dadurch verliert sie 20% ihrer Kapazität und kann sogar un-

widerruflichen Schaden nehmen! Unter einem gewissen Spannungspegel werden die Schaltungen nicht mehr 
versorgt und die Batterie kann dann gar nicht mehr aufgeladen werden. 

4. Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch sollte die Batterie auf 40% ihrer Kapazität aufgeladen und einmal im Monat ge-
prüft bzw. nachgeladen werden. 

Bitte befolgen Sie diese Hinweise, um die Batterie lange in gutem Zustand zu erhalten.
** BATTERIEN SIND VOM GARANTIEANSPRUCH AUSGESCHLOSSEN **

WIR ÜBERNEHMEN KEINE HAFTUNG FÜR BATTERIEN, DIE DURCH DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER GRUND-
REGELN SCHADEN GENOMMEN HABEN.

BESCHREIBUNG DER BEDIENELEMENTE AUF DER OBERSEITE
1. MODE-Taste: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um zwischen Bluetooth-, USB- und AUX-Modus zu wechseln.
2. ZURÜCK-Taste: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um beim Abspielen von Musik im USB- oder Bluetooth-Modus zum vorheri-

gen Titel zu springen.
3. WEITER-Taste: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um beim Abspielen von Musik im USB- oder Bluetooth-Modus zum 

nächsten Titel zu springen.
4. PLAY/PAUSE-Taste: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um Musik im USB- oder Bluetooth-Modus abzuspielen oder anzuhalten.
5. CHARGE-Anzeige: Leuchtet während des Ladevorgangs rot und grün, wenn der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist.
6. BASS VOLUME-Knopf: Drehen Sie ihn, um die Basslautstärke Ihren Bedürfnissen anzupassen.
7. MIC: Freihändiger Anruf: Wenn ein Mobiltelefon im Bluetooth-Modus verbunden ist, können alle eingehenden 

Anrufe vom Telefon über die Freisprecheinrichtung getätigt werden.
8. TREBLE VOLUME-Regler: Drehen Sie ihn, um die Höhenlautstärke Ihren Bedürfnissen anzupassen.
9. MAIN VOL/POWER: Ein-/Ausschalten und Lautstärkeregelung

RÜCKSEITE
1. AUX: Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte AUX-Kabel in ein externes Gerät.
2. USB: Schließen Sie ein USB-Gerät an, um Musikdateien abzuspielen
3. Wechselstromeingang: Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Netzkabel in diese Buchse und das andere Ende in eine 

geeignete Steckdose.
BLUETOOTH-VERBINDUNG
• Drücken Sie die MODE-Taste (1) auf der Oberseite, um in den BLUETOOTH CONNECT-Modus zu wechseln.
• Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion am externen Gerät. Wählen Sie MEMPHIS in der Liste der gefundenen Geräte 

aus.
• Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, gibt der Lautsprecher einen Ton aus.
• Verwenden Sie die Tasten PREVIOUS und NEXT, um einen Titel auszuwählen.
AUX-ANSCHLUSS
• Drücken Sie die MODE-Taste (1) auf der Oberseite, um den AUX-Modus auszuwählen.
• Schließen Sie eine externe Audioquelle über das mitgelieferte AUX-Kabel an.
• Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, schalten Sie Ihr externes Gerät ein.
Achtung: Bitte schalten Sie den Lautsprecher aus, bevor Sie das AUX-Kabel anschließen, um unerwartete Geräusche zu vermeiden, die 
den Lautsprecher beschädigen könnten.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN
Lautsprecher  ................................................................................................... 1x 4" Tieftöner + 2 Hochtöner
Max. Leistung  ...........................................................................................................................................40W
Stromversorgung ............................................................................................................ 110-240V~ 50/60Hz
BT-Frequenzband  ...................................................................................................................2402–2480 MHz
Max. HF-Emission von BT  .................................................................................................................1,08 dBm
Akku  ................................................................................................................ 7,4 V 3600 mAh Li-Ionen-Akku
Unterstützte USB-Formate  ................................................................................................... USB 1.1 oder 2.0
Dateiformat  ............................................................................................................................................FAT32
MP3-Bitrate  ............................................................................................................................... 32–320 Kbit/s
Verzeichnis  ..............................................................................................................................max. 8 Ebenen
Anzahl Alben/Ordner  ..........................................................................................................................max. 99
Anzahl Titeldateien  ..........................................................................................................................max. 999
Dateiname  ............................................................................................................................ In Unicode UTF8
Abmessungen  ................................................................................................................245 x 145 x 163 mm
Gewicht  .................................................................................................................................................2,5 kg

DRAAGBARE COMBO ALL-IN-1 MET UHF-MICROFOON – 100 W

INTRODUCTIE
Gefeliciteerd voor de aankoop van onze luidspreker 
VERKLARING VAN DE TEKENS

De driehoek met daarin een bliksemsymbool wordt gebruikt om aan te geven dat uw gezondheid mogelijk in 
gevaar is (bijvoorbeeld door elektrocutie).
Een uitroepteken in een driehoek duidt op bijzondere risico's bij het hanteren of bedienen van het apparaat.

CAUTION
DO NOT OPEN THE HOUSING

SHOCK HAZARD

Correcte verwijdering van dit product 

Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product niet met ander huishoudelijk afval in de hele EU mag worden wegge-
gooid. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering 

te voorkomen, moet u deze op verantwoorde wijze recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevor-
deren. Als u uw gebruikt apparaat wilt retourneren, gebruikt u de retour- en verzamelsystemen of neemt u contact op 
met de winkel waar het product is gekocht. Ze zullen voor milieuveilige recycling zorgen.

Voldoet aan de europese CE richtlijnen

Alléén voor gebruik binnenshuis
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDS EN RISICO WAARSCHUWINGEN  
• Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik.
• Alle veiligheidsinstructies en waarschuwingen moeten worden nageleefd. Ze maken deel uit van de handleiding en 

moeten bij de handleiding worden bewaard.
• Eventuele garantieaanspraken vervallen als er schade ontstaat door het niet in acht nemen van deze gebruiksaanwi-

jzing. Voor gevolgschade aanvaarden wij geen aansprakelijkheid.
• Wij aanvaarden geen aansprakelijkheid voor persoonlijk letsel of materiële schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste be-

handeling of het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies. Eventuele garantieaanspraken vervallen in dergelijke 
gevallen.

• Eigenmachtige ombouwingen en/of wijzigingen aan het apparaat zijn om veiligheids- en vergunningsredenen (CE) 
niet toegestaan.

• Het apparaat is alleen goedgekeurd voor gebruik in droge, gesloten ruimtes. Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt 
van water, zoals in badkamers of nabijgelegen zwembaden.
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• Het apparaat mag tijdens het gebruik niet worden blootgesteld aan sterke trillingen, zware mechanische belasting, 
overmatige vochtigheid (bijvoorbeeld door druppelend of opspattend water) of extreme temperaturen (< +5°C / > 
+35°C).

• Plaats geen met vloeistoffen gevulde schalen, zoals glazen of vazen, op of direct naast het apparaat. Ze kunnen 
omvallen, waardoor er water in het apparaat terechtkomt. Giet nooit vloeistoffen boven het apparaat. Plaats geen 
kleine voorwerpen, zoals munten of paperclips, op het apparaat, aangezien deze in het apparaat kunnen vallen. U 
loopt een groot risico op brand of levensbedreigende elektrocutie! Als er vloeistof of voorwerpen in het apparaat 
terechtkomen, trek dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact en neem contact op met een specialist.

• De unit moet worden geïnstalleerd op een locatie met voldoende ventilatie, op minimaal 100 cm afstand van aang-
renzende oppervlakken. Zorg ervoor dat er geen ventilatiesleuven geblokkeerd zijn.

• Plaats geen open vuur, zoals dat van brandende kaarsen, op of naast het apparaat.
• Plaats het apparaat niet op zachte oppervlakken zoals tapijten of bedden. Dek de ventilatieopeningen van het appa-

raat niet af. Belemmer de luchtcirculatie niet met voorwerpen zoals tijdschriften, tafelkleden of gordijnen. Hierdoor 
wordt de warmteafvoer van het apparaat voorkomen en kan dit tot oververhitting leiden.

• Stel de interne batterij niet bloot aan overmatige hitte, zoals zonlicht, vuur en dergelijke.
• De interne batterij kan niet door de gebruiker worden vervangen.
• ONTKOPPELVOORZIENING: Wanneer de netstekker of een apparaatkoppeling wordt gebruikt als ontkoppelingsappa-

raat, moet het ontkoppelingsapparaat gemakkelijk bedienbaar blijven.
BATTERIJ OPLADEN
Voordat u deze luidspreker voor de eerste keer gebruikt, dient u het meegeleverde netsnoer in de AC-ingang (3) op 
het achterpaneel te steken en het andere uiteinde in een geschikt stopcontact te steken. De oplaadindicator (5) op het 
bovenpaneel licht rood op. Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen, licht de laadindicator groen op.
OPMERKING: Na gebruik het system uitschakelen.

BELANGRIJKE OPMERKING OVER BATTERIJEN
1. ALVORENS u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt, laad de batterij geheel op zonder enige on-
derbreking. 
2. Laad de batterij na elk gebruik regelmatig op. Wacht niet tot het is ontladen!
3. NOOIT de batterij volledig ontladen! Zodra de batterij volledig is ontladen, zal de stroom voor het 
opladen zo hoog zijn dat deze de lader en / of de voeding van het apparaat zal beschadigen. 
4. Als u het apparaat voor een langere periode niet gebruikt, alstublieft LAAD DE BATTERIJ VOLLEDIG OP 
en controleer / laad het eenmaal per maand, anders is de batterij buiten gebruik.

De levensduur van de batterij is afhankelijk van het naleven van deze aanbevelingen.

** BATTERIJEN ZIJN NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE **
Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor beschadigde batterijen als gevolg van het niet naleven van deze basisregels. 

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE BEDIENINGSELEMENTEN ON TOP
1. MODE-knop: Druk hierop om te schakelen tussen de Bluetooth-, USB- en AUX-modus.
2. TERUG-knop: Druk hierop om naar het vorige nummer te gaan tijdens het afspelen van muziek in de USB- of 

Bluetooth-modus.
3. VERDER-knop: Druk hierop om naar het volgende nummer te gaan tijdens het afspelen van muziek in de USB- of 

Bluetooth-modus.
4. PLAY/PAUZE-knop: Druk hierop om muziek af te spelen of te pauzeren in de USB- of Bluetooth-modus.
5. CHARGE-indicatie: licht rood op tijdens het opladen en groen wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen.
6. BASS VOLUME-knop: Draai om het basvolume aan te passen aan uw behoeften.
7. MIC: Handsfree bellen: Wanneer een mobiele telefoon in Bluetooth-modus is aangesloten, kunnen alle inkomende 

oproepen vanaf de telefoon handsfree worden gevoerd.
8. TREBLE VOLUME-knop: Draai om het hogetonenvolume aan te passen aan uw behoeften.
9. MAIN VOL/POWER: AAN/UIT en volumeregeling

ACHTER PANEEL
1. AUX: Sluit de meegeleverde AUX-kabel aan op een extern apparaat.
2. USB: Sluit een USB-apparaat aan om muziekbestanden af te spelen
3. Wisselstroomingang: Steek het meegeleverde netsnoer in dit stopcontact en het andere uiteinde in een geschikt 

stopcontact.
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BLUETOOTH-VERBINDING
• Druk op de MODE-knop (1) op het bovenpaneel om over te schakelen naar de BLUETOOTH CONNECT-modus.
• Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op het externe apparaat. Selecteer MEMPHIS in de lijst met gevonden apparaten.
• Eenmaal aangesloten maakt de speaker geluid.
• Gebruik de PREVIOUS en NEXT knoppen om een track te selecteren.
AUX-AANSLUITING
• Druk op de MODE-knop (1) op het bovenpaneel om de AUX-modus te selecteren.
• Sluit een externe audiobron aan via de meegeleverde AUX-kabel.
• Eenmaal verbonden, schakelt u uw externe apparaat in.
Let op: Schakel de luidspreker uit voordat u de AUX-kabel aansluit, om onverwachte geluiden te voorkomen die de luidspreker zouden 
kunnen beschadigen.

SPECIFICATIES
Luidsprekers ..........................................................................................................  1x 4" woofer + 2 tweeters
Max. vermogen  ........................................................................................................................................40W
Voeding  ...........................................................................................................................110-240V~ 50/60Hz
BT-frequentieband  ..................................................................................................................2402-2480MHz
Max. RF-emissie van BT  ...................................................................................................................1,08 dBm
Batterij  ................................................................................................................7,4V 3600mAh Li-ionbatterij
Ondersteunde USB-formaten  ................................................................................................... USB 1.1 of 2.0
Bestandsformaat .................................................................................................................................... FAT32
MP3-bitsnelheid  ..........................................................................................................................32-320 Kbps
Directory  .................................................................................................................................Max. 8 niveaus
Aantal albums/mappen  ......................................................................................................................max. 99
Maximaal aantal nummers  .......................................................................................................................999
Bestandsnaam  ...................................................................................................................... In Unicode UTF8
Afmetingen  ....................................................................................................................245 x 145 x 163 mm
Gewicht  ..................................................................................................................................................2,5kg
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ALTAVOZ BLUETOOTH PORTATIL – 40W

INTRODUCCIÓN
Gracias por comprar este altavoz.
EXPLICACIÓN DE SÍMBOLOS

El rayo en el triángulo avisa sobre el peligro físico (por ejemplo, por electrocución).
  El signo de exclamación en el triángulo indica un riesgo al manipular o utilizar el dispositivo

Los productos eléctricos no deben ser tirados a la basura normal, han de ser reciclados en un lugar destinado a 
ello. Pregunte a las autoridades locales, por el punto más cercano a su domicilio.
Conforme con los requisitos de la norma CE 

Este producto, es adecuado solo para uso en interiores

 Dispositivo clase II, doble aislamiento sin toma de tierra
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
• Lea atentamente el manual y consérvelo para consultarlo en el futuro.
• Se deben seguir todas las instrucciones y advertencias de seguridad. Forman parte integral del manual y deben 

conservarse con él.
• Cualquier reclamación de garantía quedará anulada si se producen daños debido al incumplimiento de estas instruc-

ciones de uso. No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por los daños resultantes.
• No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones personales o daños materiales causados por un manejo incor-

recto o por no seguir las instrucciones de seguridad. En tales casos, todos los derechos de garantía caducan.
• Por motivos de seguridad y homologación (CE), están prohibidas las modificaciones y/o modificaciones no autoriza-

das en el dispositivo.
• El dispositivo está diseñado para funcionar únicamente en habitaciones secas y cerradas. No utilice el dispositivo 

cerca del agua, por ejemplo en un baño o cerca de una piscina.
• El dispositivo no debe exponerse a temperaturas extremas (< +5°C / > +35°C) durante su funcionamiento.
• El dispositivo no debe someterse a fuertes vibraciones ni a tensiones mecánicas importantes.
• El dispositivo no debe exponerse a una humedad excesiva (p. ej., por goteo o salpicaduras de agua).
• No coloque recipientes llenos de líquido, como vasos o jarrones, encima o al lado del aparato. Podrían caer y provo-

car la entrada de agua en el dispositivo. Nunca vierta líquidos sobre el aparato. No coloque objetos pequeños, como 
monedas o clips, sobre el dispositivo, ya que podrían caer dentro del dispositivo. ¡Corre el riesgo de provocar un in-
cendio o una descarga eléctrica! Si a pesar de ello entra líquido u objetos en el aparato, desconecte inmediatamente 
el enchufe de la toma de corriente y póngase en contacto con un especialista.

• El dispositivo debe instalarse en un área suficientemente ventilada, al menos a 100 cm de las superficies 
adyacentes. Asegúrese de que no haya ninguna ranura de ventilación bloqueada.

• No coloque llamas abiertas, como las de velas encendidas, sobre o cerca del aparato.
• No coloque el dispositivo sobre superficies blandas como alfombras o camas. No cubra las aberturas de ventilación 

del dispositivo. No obstruyas la circulación del aire con objetos como revistas, manteles o cortinas. Esto evita la disi-
pación de calor del dispositivo y puede provocar un sobrecalentamiento.

• No exponga la batería interna a un calor excesivo (sol, fuego, etc.).
• La batería interna no es reemplazable por el usuario.
DESCONECTE EL APARATO: Cuando se utiliza el enchufe de red o un interruptor del aparato como dispositivo de des-
conexión, el dispositivo de desconexión debe permanecer fácilmente operable.
CARGANDO LA BATERÍA
Antes de usar el dispositivo por primera vez, conecte el cable de alimentación suministrado a una toma de corriente 
y el otro extremo al enchufe de entrada de CA (3) en la parte posterior. El indicador de carga (5) se ilumina en rojo 

ATENCION
NO ABRIR LA CARCASA

PELIGRO DE ELECTROCUCION
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cuando la batería se está cargando. Deje que la batería se cargue continuamente hasta que el indicador de carga se 
ilumine en verde.
NOTA: Apague el sistema después de su uso.

DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS CONTROLES EN LA PARTE SUPERIOR
1. Botón MODE: Presione este botón para cambiar entre los modos Bluetooth, USB y AUX.
2. Botón ANTERIOR: presione este botón para saltar a la pista anterior cuando escuche música en modo USB o 

Bluetooth.
3. Botón SIGUIENTE: presione este botón para pasar a la siguiente pista cuando reproduzca música en modo USB o 

Bluetooth.
4. Botón REPRODUCIR/PAUSAR: Presione este botón para reproducir o pausar música en modo USB o Bluetooth.
5. Indicador de CARGA: Se ilumina en rojo durante la carga y en verde cuando la batería está completamente 

cargada.
6. Control BASS VOLUME: gírela para ajustar el volumen de los graves según sus necesidades.
7. MIC: Llamadas manos libres: cuando un teléfono móvil está conectado en modo Bluetooth, todas las llamadas 

entrantes desde el teléfono se pueden realizar en modo manos libres.
8. Control de VOLUMEN DE AGUDOS: Gírela para ajustar el volumen de agudos según sus necesidades.
9. MAIN VOL/POWER: Encendido/Apagado y ajuste de volumen.

DESCRIPCIÓN TRASERA
1. AUX: Inserte el cable AUX en un dispositivo externo.
2. USB: inserte un dispositivo USB para reproducir música
3. Entrada de alimentación principal: Conecte el cable de alimentación principal a este terminal y el otro extremo a 

un panel de pared adecuado.
CONEXIÓN BLUETOOTH
• Presione el botón MODE (1) en la parte superior para cambiar al modo BLUETOOTH CONNECT.
• Active la función Bluetooth en el dispositivo externo. Seleccione MEMPHIS de la lista de dispositivos encontrados.
• Una vez conectado, el altavoz emite sonido.
• Utilice las teclas ANTERIOR y SIGUIENTE para seleccionar un título.
CONEXIÓN AUX
• Presione el botón MODE (1) en la parte superior para seleccionar el modo AUX.
• Conecte una fuente de audio externa mediante el cable AUX suministrado.
• Una vez conectado, encienda su dispositivo externo.
• Precaución: apague el altavoz antes de conectar el cable AUX para evitar ruidos inesperados que puedan dañar el 

altavoz.

NOTA IMPORTANTE SOBRE LAS BATERÍAS
1. ANTES del primer uso, cargue COMPLETAMENTE la batería SIN INTERRUPCIONES. 
2. Recargue regularmente la batería después de cada uso, sin esperar a que estas se descargue
3. NUNCA permita que la batería se descargue por completo. La batería no soporta una descarga profunda y 
perderá su capacidad de carga, además,  porque la corriente que necesitará durante la carga, será tan elevada que 
es probable que dañe el circuito de alimentación y o la alimentación del equipo. 
4. Si no va a utilizar el producto durante un tiempo prolongado, es OBLIGATORIO verificar y cargar la batería al 
100% al menos una vez al mes, si no respeta estas instrucciones, dañara irreversiblemente la batería.
La duración de la batería depende en buena parte de que siga estos consejos de utilización.

** LAS BATERIAS NO ESTAN CUBIERTAS POR LA GARANTIA**
NO ACEPTAMOS NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR BATERÍAS DAÑADAS PREMATURAMENTE DEBIDO AL 

INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTAS REGLAS BÁSICAS.
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CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Altavoces  ....................................................................................................1 Woofer 4" / 10cm + 2 tweeters
Potencia Max.  ...........................................................................................................................................40W
Alimentación  ...................................................................................................................110-240V~ 50/60Hz
Banda de frecuencia BT ...........................................................................................................2402-2480MHz
Emisión RF Max. de BT .......................................................................................................................1.08dBm
Batería  ...............................................................................................................Batería Li-ion 7,4V 3600mAh
Formatos USB compatibles  ........................................................................................................USB 1.1 o 2.0
Formato de ficheros  ...............................................................................................................................FAT32
Tasa de BIT MP3  ...........................................................................................................................32-320Kbps
Repertorio  ................................................................................................................................ Max. 8 niveles
Número de álbumes/carpetas ............................................................................................................  Max. 99
Número de ficheros  .......................................................................................................................... Max. 999
Formato de ficheros  ..................................................................................................................Unicode UTF8
Dimensiones  ..................................................................................................................245 x 145 x 163 mm
Peso  .......................................................................................................................................................2.5kg

Las características técnicas, son únicamente a título indicativo.
Bajo reserva de modificación para mejora, sin previo aviso.
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BOXĂ BLUETOOTH PORTABILĂ – 40W

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Felicitări pentru achiziționarea noului dvs. difuzor.
EXPLICAREA SEMNELOR

Triunghiul care conține un simbol fulger este folosit pentru a indica ori de câte ori sănătatea dumneavoastră este în 
pericol (din cauza electrocutării, de exemplu).
Un semn de exclamare într-un triunghi indică riscuri speciale în manipularea sau operarea aparatului.

ATENȚIE
NU DESCHIDEȚI CARCASA 

PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE

Acest marcaj indică faptul că acest produs nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu alte deșeuri menajere în întreaga UE. Pentru a preveni 
posbilele daune aduse mediului sau sănătății umane prin eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor, reciclați-le în mod responsabil 
pentru a promova reutilizarea durabilă a resurselor materiale. Pentru a returna dispozitivul folosit, vă rugăm să utilizați sistemele 

de returnare și colectare sau contactați comerciantul de unde ați achiziționat produsul. Ei pot lua acest produs pentru reciclare sigură 
pentru mediu. 

În conformitate cu cerințele standardelor CE.

Produsul este doar pentru uz interior

 Clasa II de protecție cu protecție dublă fără conexiune la pământare.
INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANȚA ȘI AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND PERICOLELE 
• Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție manualul și păstrați-l pentru consultări ulterioare.
• Toate instrucțiunile de siguranță și avertismentele trebuie respectate. Acestea fac parte din manual și trebuie 

păstrate împreună cu manualul.
• Orice pretenție de garanție este anulată dacă apar daune din cauza nerespectării acestor instrucțiuni de utilizare. Nu 

ne asumăm nicio răspundere pentur orice daune ulterioare.
• Nu ne asumăm responsabilitatea pentur vătămări corporale sau daune materiale cauzate de manipularea incorectă 

sau nerespectarea instrucțiunilor de siguranță. Orice revendicări de garanție expiră în astfel de cazuri.
• Conversiile și/sau modificările neautorizate ale aparatului nu sunt permise din motive de siguranță și autorizare (CE).
• Aparatul este omologat pentru funcționare numai în încăperi uscate și închise. Nu utilizați dispozitivul în apropierea 

apei, cum ar fi în băi sau în piscinele din apropiere.
• Aparatul nu poate fi expus la vibrații puternice, solicitări mecanice puternice, umiditate excesivă (din cauza picături-

lor sau stropirii cu apă de exemplu) sau la temperaturi extreme (< +5°C / > +35°C) în timpul funcționării.
• Nu puneți recipiente pline cu lichide, cum ar fi pahare sau vaze deasupra sau direct lângă aparat. Acestea se pot 

răsturna, provocând pătrunderea apei în aparat. Nu turnați niciodată lichide deasupra aparatului. Nu puneți obiecte 
mici, cum ar fi onede sau agrafe, pe aparat, deoarece acestea ar putea să cadă în interiorul aparatului. Există un risc 
mare de a provoca un incendiu sau de electrocutare! Dacă intră lichid sau obiecte în aparat, scoateți imediat ște-
cherul din priză și contactați un specialist.

• Unitatea trebuie instalată într-un loc cu ventilație adecvată, la cel puțin 100 cm de suprafețele adiacente. Asigu-
rați-vă că nicio fantă de ventilație nu este blocată.

• Nu puneți flăcări deschise, cum ar fi lumânările aprinse, pe sau lângă aparat.
• Nu puneți aparatul pe suprafețe moi, cum ar fi covoare sau paturi. Nu acoperiți orificiile de ventilație ale aparatului. 

Nu obstrucționați circulația aerului cu obiecte precum reviste, fețe de masă sau draperii. Acest lucru previne disipi-
rea căldurii din aparat și poate duce la supraîncălzire.

• Nu expuneți bateria internă la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi soarele, focul sau altele asemenea.
• Bateria internă nu poate fi înlocuită de utilizator.
• DISPOZITIV DE DECONECTARE: În cazul în care ștecherul de rețea sau un cuplaj al aparatului este utilizat ca dispozi-

tiv de deconectare, dispozitivul de deconectare trebuie să rămână accesibil.
ÎNCĂRCARE BATERIE
Înainte de a utiliza acest difuzor pentru prima dată, introduceți cablul de alimentare furnizat în piza de alimentare AC 
(3) de pe panoul din spate și conectați celălalt capăt la o priză de perete adecvată. Indicatorul de încărcare (5) de pe 
panoul superior se aprinde roșu. Când bateria este compelt încărcară, indicatorul de încărcare se aprinde verde.
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NOTĂ: Vă rugăm să închideți întrerupătorul de alimentare după ce ați termiant de utilizat sistemul.

DESCRIEREA COMENZILOR PANOULUI SUPERIOR
1. Buton MOD: Apăsați pentru a comuta între modul Bluetooth, USB și AUX.
2. Buton ANTERIOR: Apăsați pentru a reveni la melodia anterioară când redați muzică în modul USB sau Bluetooth.
3. Buton URMĂTOR: Apăsați pentru a trece la melodia următoare când redați muzică în modul USB sau Bluetooth.
4. Buton REDARE/PAUZĂ: Apăsați pentru a reda sau întrerupe muzica în modul USB sau Bluetooth.
5. Indicator încărcare: Se aprinde roșu în timpul încărcării și verde când bateria este complet încărcată.
6. Buton VOLUM BASS: Rotiți pentru a regla volumul bass-ului în funcție de nevoile dumneavoastră.
7. MIC: Apel Hands-free: Când un telefon mobil este conectat în modul Bleutooth, toate apelurile primite de pe 

telefon pot fi efectuate făr mâini.
8. Buton VOLUM TREBLE: Rotiți pentru a regla volumul înalte în funcție de nevoile dumneavoastră.
9. MAIN VOL/POWER: Pornire/oprire și control al volumului.

PANOU SPATE
1. AUX: Introduceți cablul AUX furnizat într-un dispozitiv extern.
2. USB: Introduceți un dispozitiv USB pentru a reda fișiere muzicale.
3. Intrare alimentare AC: Conectați cablul de alimentare furnizat la această mufă și celălalt capăt la o priză.

CONEXIUNE BLUETOOTH
• Apăsați butonul MODE (1) de pe panoul superior pentru a comuta în modul Conexiune Bluetooth.
• Activați funcția Bluetooth pe dispozitivul extern. Selectați MEMPHIS din lista de dispozitive găsite.
• Odată conectat, difuzorul va emite un sunet.
• Utilizați butoanele ANTERIOR și URMĂTOR pentru a selecta o melodie.
CONEXIUNE AUX
• Apăsați butonul MOD (1) de pe panoul superior pentru a selecta modul AUX.
• Conectați o sursă audio externă prin cablul AUX furnizat.
• Odată conectat, porniți dispozitivul extern.
Atenție: Vă rugăm să opriți difuzorul înainte de a conecta cablul AUX, pentru a evita zgomotul neașteptat care ar putea deteriora 
difuzorul.

ATENTIONARE: PRODUSE CARE CONȚIN BATERII
1. ÎNAINTE de a utiliza aparatul pentru prima dată, vă rugăm încărcați complet bateria fără nicio întrerupere.
2. Încărcați bateria în mod regulat după fiecare utilizare. Nu așteptați până când este descărcată!
3. NU permiteți ca bateria să se descarce complet! Odată ce bateria este descărcată complet, curentul absorbit 

pentru reîncărcare va fi așa mare încăt va deteriora încărcătorul și/sau sursa de alimentare a unității.
4. Dacă nu utilizați produsul o perioadă mai lungă de timp, vă rugăm ÎNCĂRCAȚI BATERIA COMPLET LA100% 

și verificați/încărcați bateria o dată pe lună, în caz contrar bateria nu va mai putea fi utilizată.
O tempo de vida útil da bateria depende da observância destas recomendações.

** BATERIILE NU SUNT ACOPERITE DE GARANȚIE **

NU SUNTEM RESPONSABILI PENTRU DETERIORAREA BATERIILOR ÎN URMA NERESPECTĂRII ACESTOR REGULI DE 
BAZĂ.
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SPECIFICAȚII
Difuzoare  .............................................................................................................. 1x 4" woofer + 2 tweeters
Putere max. ..............................................................................................................................................40W
Alimentare  ......................................................................................................................110-240V~ 50/60Hz
Frecvență bandă BT .................................................................................................................2402-2480MHz
Emisie RF max. a BT ..........................................................................................................................1.08dBm
Baterie  ...............................................................................................................7.4V 3600mAh Baterie Li-ion 
Formate USB acceptate ............................................................................................................ USB 1.1 or 2.0
Format fișier ............................................................................................................................................FAT32
MP3 bitrate ...................................................................................................................................32-320Kbps
Director .......................................................................................................................................Max. 8 nivele
Număr de albume/dosare ...................................................................................................................max. 99
Număr de piese .................................................................................................................................max. 999
Nume fișier ............................................................................................................................ In Unicode UTF8
Dimensiuni  ......................................................................................................................245 x 145 x 163mm
Greutate .................................................................................................................................................  2.5kg
Specificațiile de mai sus sunt doar pentru referință.
Design-ul și specificațiile pot fi schimbate pentru a fi îmbunătățite, fără o notificare prealabilă. 
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